
 
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 February 2016 6.00 pm Committee Room 2, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk and Keith Weaver 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel 
member(s): 
 

Debbie Rousseau, Eric Jenkinson, Sharron Elsom and Brian 
Botham 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Bob Ledger, Karen Talbot and Chris Morton 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes -18 January 2016  
 

3 - 4 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  HRA Business Plan and a Strategy for New Build  
 

5 - 60 

4.  Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company  
 

61 - 82 

5.  LTP Matters  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 18 January 2016 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Kathleen Brothwell (substituted for Jackie Kirk), 
Bob Bushell and Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jackie Kirk, Sharron Elsom and Brian Botham 
 

Also in Attendance: Debbie Rousseau and Eric Jenkinson 
 

 
31.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 November 2015  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2015 be 
confirmed. 

 
32.  Matters Arising  

 
The committee referred to minute number 25 and updated that members had 
visited St Botolphs Court and commented that the work that had been completed 
was very good and the residents were happy with it. 
 
The Chair raised the issue of space available for mobility scooters. 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services responded that the 
space available for mobility scooters was an issue. An external area for charging 
mobility was available at St Botolphs Court and De Wint Avenue. 
 

33.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34.  Impact of Rent Reduction upon Performance Targets  
 

Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services  
 

a. presented a report to outline information in relation to the impact of a 1% 
reduction in rent levels upon the performance of relevant services 
 

b. advised that the Council was currently below the target of 2.75% for 
reducing rent arrears and it was anticipated that the end of year target 
would be achieved 
 

c. referred to paragraph 2.2 of the report and gave an overview of the 1% 
reduction in rent for 2016/17 advised that the outstanding debt would be 
£774,125 
 

d. advised that the difference in outstanding debt was £7,819 therefore the 
reduction will not significantly affect the target setting processes 
 

e. further advised that the officers were aiming to meet the 2.75% target by 
the end of March 2016 and it was anticipated that the Council would be 
aiming for an even lower arrears figure for 2016/17 (anticipated to be 
2.5%) 

 
3

Item No. 1



The Chair asked if the service charge was included within the rent reduction? 
 
Bob Ledger, Director of Housing and Community Services advised that the 
service charge did not have to be reduced and gave an overview of a future 
proposal to disaggregate the service charges. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

35.  LTP Matters  
 

Eric Jenkinson advised of the following LTP matters: 
 

 There had been one LTP meeting since Christmas  

 LTP were trying to recruit members for the Manse and the City Centre 

 The tenant inspection of void properties were continuing to go well with the 
3 properties that had been inspected reaching the required standard 

 
36.  ASB Policy  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and will be added to the next meeting 
of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

37.  Work Programme 2015/16  
 

Claire Turner, Democratic Service Officer 
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2015/16 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for the committee to suggest other 
items be included within the work programme  

 
The Chair suggested that the following items be added to the work programme 
for 2016/17: 
 

 Post Implementation Review of Servitor  

 New Build Modernisation Programme  

 Tenancy changes 
 
RESOLVED that the above topics be included on the work programme for 
2016/17. 
 

4



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 22 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

HRA BUSINESS PLAN AND A STRATEGY FOR NEW BUILD  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND REGENERATION 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

BOB LEDGER, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive summary 

 
1.1 To advise members of the outcome of a refresh of the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) Business Plan and seek their endorsement to the new plan and the actions 
therein.  
 

1.2  To seek Executive Committee approval to commit additional resources to an 
enhanced new build programme for social rent within the HRA. 
 

1.3 To seek Executive Committee approval for a more proactive approach to be taken 
in the development of affordable homes for rent by Housing Associations in the 
City. 
  

1.4  To seek Executive Committee approval in principle for the development of market 
rent properties in a to be developed wholly owned Council company. 
  

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The full Housing Revenue Account was last updated in 2012, on the cusp of the 
introduction of the new ‘self-financing’ regime. Prior to 2012 individual Council 
HRAs in England and Wales were, in effect, subsidiary accounts of a national 
account allowing government to move money between Councils.   
 

2.2 
 

The new finance regime was meant to give autonomy to individual Councils in 
return for a formula payment by most, including Lincoln, to government. This 
Council paid the government £25m.      
 

2.3 
 

In 2012 the first new regime business plan was developed to take account of the 
opportunity to bring the whole of the housing stock up to the national Decent 
Homes Standard and to commit significant resources to additional priorities such 
as environmental improvements. In this way the investment needs of the whole of 
the HRA asset base were taken into account for the first time in many years.  
     

2.4  The Housing Revenue Account in legal terms is a subsidiary account to the 
General Fund with a statutorily applied ring fence which in simple terms means 
that expenditure from the HRA, whether it be on staffing, improvements or repairs 
should be for the benefit of tenants. The overwhelmingly primary income stream 
into the HRA is tenant rent money. There is no direct subsidy into the account from 
government or the Council’s own General Fund. However, government would 
argue that the payment of housing benefit for tenants of the HRA is an indirect 
subsidy.  

5

Item No. 3



    
2.5 In formulating the HRA 2012 Business Plan a full process of consultation was 

entered into with tenants which significantly shaped the investment proposals in 
that first plan. A number of these priority areas have benefitted by significant 
additional investment in the last four years. More still needs to be done to deliver 
on these commitments in full.    
 

2.6 Despite the government stating in 2012 that the finance regime introduced a new 
era of autonomous management they continue to impose national policy on local 
HRAs. These present a risk to the investment proposals in the new plan and 
therefore some overall contingency is retained within the plan. In financial planning 
terms the most significant risk is the proposed forced sale of so called ‘high value 
voids’. Whilst at present this is estimated to have only a marginal effect in Lincoln 
(few, if any, properties hit he threshold amount) it is a concern that government will 
move the threshold down at some point in the future to fund their wider policies. 
Therefore, an additional earmarked reserve has been allowed for in the plan.   
  

2.7 There is a significant shortage of housing of all types and tenure within the City i.e. 
market ownership housing, market rented, sub market rented and low-cost 
ownership. The new emerging local plan clearly identifies this need and failure by 
the market to provide the housing the community needs.  
 

2.8 In July 2015 the Council’s Executive Committee directed that a new HRA Business 
Plan should be prepared and options for new build housing outside the plan 
should be explored in detail.  
 

3. Actions arising out of the refreshed HRA Business Plan 
 

3.1 Appendix F of the attached full plan includes a full list of actions arising therein. 
The most notable are: 

 To continue to drive performance improvement 

 To continue the drive to best value with a review of the Supported Housing 
Service as a priority. 

 To deliver a Lincare Business Plan  

 To deliver in full on the property investment priorities agreed with tenants. 

 To incorporate the requirements of the Lincoln Property Standard into that 
investment profile.   

 To enhance and deliver a full programme of environmental improvements to 
the wider HRA assets 

 To assess each garage site as to its future viability and undertake a pilot 
refurbishment of one site by the summer of next year.    

 To deliver 100 new units of new build property adding to the current 150 
commitment i.e. 250 new homes by 2021. 
 

3.2 The plan commits the Council to delivering in full on the Lincoln Property 
Standard. The additional works involved in the standard relate to the installation of 
overbath showers (or level access in a minority) in all properties, non-slip flooring 
and lever taps in all sheltered property, handrails to each sheltered property main 
access point where there is a 1:20 gradient and an enhanced programme of 
external environmental improvement works.  
    

3.3 The plan includes some 28 separate actions (attached as appendix F in the plan) 

6



relating primarily to the priorities listed at 3.1 and is the blueprint for directing the 
future of the landlord service in the next few years. Although this is a plan 
designed for 30 years, variables and circumstances can change quickly and it is 
expected this plan will be subject to a full rewrite within 5 years, if not sooner.  
 

3.4 The detailed financial projections, summarised at appendices B and C within the 
plan) identify the availability of both capital and revenue resources to support the 
plan.  
    

3.5 The plan commits to a further 100 new build homes bringing the Council’s new 
build delivery to 250 in the first 8 years of self-financing. A commitment made 
entirely from the Council’s (or tenants’) income without any public subsidy. There 
is the capacity for even more but given the changes that national government is 
currently imposing on local HRAs it is recommended that some resources are kept 
in reserve at this point. However as Housing policy settles down in the term of the 
new government the Council may want to revisit this position in the short to 
medium term.   
    

3.6 The plan also includes a £5m land acquisition fund. At this point it is proposed any 
land acquired that is subsequently used for market housing (rent or sale) be 
subsequently re-sold at market value. The plan includes the projection that more 
than £3m of the land fund will be reimbursed in this way through utilisation by 
housing associations and/or a wholly owned Council company.  
    

4.  The provision of more Housing through direct intervention by the City 
Council across the tenures 
 

4.1 Government have announced that after the current Affordable Housing Investment 
Programme (AHP) 2015-2018, there will be no subsidy to Housing bodies for the 
development of affordable housing rent. Government support and financ
[...]
ere are more detailed comprehensive spreadsheets 
behind the appendices which have been verified by the Council’s financial team.    
  

6.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
There is a legal requirement to prepare a Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan at appropriate intervals. 

8



  
6.3 Land, property and accommodation 

The Plan incudes for the acquisition of land and the building of property. 
  

6.4 Human Resources 
None at this time.  
 

6.5 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required).  
Not applicable. 
 

6.6 Significant Community Impact 
The plan seeks to deliver better services to tenants and greater investment in 
Housing. 
 

6.7 Corporate Health and Safety implications  
Not applicable. 
 

7. Risk Implications 
 

7.1 (i)        Options Explored  
In writing the plan a number of options were explored in terms of investment, 
service levels and staffing.  
 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
The plan as presented meets Corporate objectives relating to improving services 
and increasing affordable housing. A contingency amount is retained in the capital 
account.  
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 
 

To consider the proposed adoption by the Council of the attached new Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan appended to this report, inclusive of the financial 
profiling and action plan at appendices B, C and F. 

 
Key Decision 
 

Yes 
 

Do the Exempt Information 
Categories Apply? 
 

No 
 

Call in and Urgency: Is the decision 
one to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the 
report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Bob Ledger, Strategic Director of Housing and 
Regeneration 

 

9



This page is intentionally blank.



 
 

1 
 

City of Lincoln Council 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

February 2016 

 

 

 

11



 
 

2 
 

 


[...]
eys, in the development of the Plan 
and that due weight has been given to their views?” 
 

2.1 The 2012 business plan had been the subject of wide consultation with 
tenants and other stakeholders as well as a properly ‘joined-up’ decision 
making process within the council. This has ensured that informed decisions 
have been taken on relative priorities and due account has been taken of the 
links and synergies between different service areas.  

 
2.2 The Lincoln Tenants’ Panel (LTP) was formed in 2010/11 and replaced 

previous tenant representative body consultation processes. The panel is 
embedded in the Council’s decision making structure. It’s more formal 
meetings are serviced by Council officers, and members of the panel sit on a 
sub-committee of the Council with voting rights.  All of this is supported by 
both the tenant involvement strategy and the LTP constitution. The process 
and mechanism for involving tenants in decision-making is strong.  
      

2.3 A number of the priorities identified in the 2012 HRA Business Plan have 
been implemented, others are progressing and others remain to be 
implemented. Given this latter position the Housing Portfolio holder, Director 
of Service and LTP took the view that there was no additional need for further 
wider consultation at this point on this revised plan. The main focus of the 
new plan is to deliver the previously identified priorities in full and to identify 
the resources available for an extended New Build and Acquisition 
programme (also identified as the main tenant priority).   

 
2.4 The tenant input into this 2016 plan therefore has taken place in the form of:  

 Utilising the full consultation process, and feedback received, in 2012  

 Details of a proposed Lincoln Property Standard were included in 
the autumn 2015 edition of Home, our quarterly tenant magazine, 
sent to all tenants. A freepost reply process indicated significant 
support for the new standard  

 A consultation event on
[...]
 median quartile levels by April 2018.  
 

4.3 Review the former tenant arrears and rechargeable repairs collection 
processes by March 2017. 
 

5.1 Update the risk register to reflect changed risks. 
 

5.2 Maintain the contribution to the provision for bad debts at 1% of 
annual debit. 
 

5.3 Await future guidance and then undertake further work on the 
potential for impairment to detrimentally affect the projections within 
the plan. 
 

5.4 Review the disaggregation of service charges from rents to identify 
the elements of a potential charge, assess the additional income and 
consider the issues around implementation. 
 

5.5 Review funding and service levels in the Supported Housing Service.  
6.1 Implement in full the Lincoln Standard. 

 
6.2 Implement in full Environment and Estate improvement works.  

  
7.1 The Council commits to the creation of a wholly owned company to 

be primarily funded by on-lending from the General Fund.  
 
 

 

60



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 22 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A WHOLLY OWNED HOUSING 

COMPANY 

 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

BOB LEDGER, DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed governance framework and an indicative 

business case to create a Housing Company which will be wholly owned by the 
Council. The company’s role will be to deliver market rent properties as well as a 
lesser proportion of low cost home ownership properties. The development of 
market property will, overall, generate income into the General Fund in several 
ways but will involve the General Fund taking on significant debt and on-lending 
to the company. The company proposal is designed to complement other 
initiatives i.e. to build more social housing in the Housing Revenue Account and 
encourage Housing Associations to develop at ‘affordable’ rent levels in the City. 
The overall aim of the three strands of policy is to increase the amount of quality 
accommodation in the City with the balance being at sub-market rents.  
 

1.2  
 
1.2.1 
 
 
1.2.2 
 
 
1.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2.4 
 
 
 
1.2.5 
 
 

Members of the Executive will be asked to approve: 
 
That a company be formed. This can be done at low cost and is essentially a 
registration process at Companies House.  
  
The governance and constitutional arrangements for the company detailed in the 
report.  
 
That in principle it is agreed to make funding available from the General Fund to 
finance the company. This will involve significant loans being taken out in the 
General Fund with on-lending to the company at a premium (i.e. the General 
Fund will make a return on the loans, however there will be some cost to the 
General Fund in the initial years).  The loan finance will allow the Company to 
function and grow.   
 
That based on the indicative company balance sheet at appendix 1, and more 
detailed workings supporting that, a detailed business plan for the company be 
progressed. 
 
That a detailed wholly owned company business plan and governance 
arrangements be developed and implemented subject to final approval by the 
Executive Committee in the summer of 2016.   
 
 
 

61

Item No. 4



2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 The company will be like any other private company in that it will need to be 
financially viable, operate in line with an agreed business plan and meet all its 
statutory obligations. 
 

2.2 The Housing Company is designed to form part of a strategy to promote the 
increase of housing supply in the City and would sit alongside other strategies 
that the Council is promoting and which include 

 Development of housing, to be let at social rent levels, within the Council's 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA); 

 Working with Registered Providers (Housing Associations - RPs) to 
encourage them to develop affordable housing within the City; 

 Working with specialist insti
[...]
ly 
intervene in the failing market.     
 

4. A wholly owned Housing Company  
 

4.1 The proposal and company objectives  

4.1.1 This proposal sets out the business case for creating a Housing Company, wholly 
owned by the Council, which will develop properties to provide as privately rented 
accommodation and housing for sale on sub market terms.  
 

4.1.2 Key objectives of the Housing Company will be: - 
 

 To act as an "exemplar" private sector landlord in the City offering high quality 
accommodation. 

 To remain financially viable and operate efficiently to ensure it receives 
sufficient rental income to meet all of its costs including financing, housing 
management, property maintenance and administration. 

 To provide an efficient housing management service to its tenants which will 
need to be clearly differentiated from that provided for the Council’s own 
stock. 

 To maintain property to a suitable standard to meet tenants’ reasonable 
expectations and to protect and enhance the Council’s financial investment in 
the properties 
 

4.1.3 To achieve the financial viability of the Housing Company most of the properties 
will need to be let at full market rent to ensure the company is viable and can 
cover its costs/liabilities and without a cost to the General Fund. The current 
financial modelling is based on an 80:20 split (market rent/sub market sale) 
although this may change over time as market conditions and other parameters 
vary. 
 

4.1.4 In establishing the business case officers have taken specialist advice from both 
Trowers & Hamlins LLP and the David Tolson Partnership in respect of the legal 
and financial aspects of the business case respectively. Both organisations have 
detailed knowledge and experience of advising a number of Councils about the 
formation and management of commercial housing companies. Officers have also 
researched and spoken to other councils who have already established or are 
setting up similar companies. 
 

[...]
sing the supply of affordable housing 
 

6.3.1 It is anticipated that all properties delivered through the company will help in 
reducing the Council’s waiting list for accommodation and assist in driving up 
standards across the wider private rented sector.  
 

74



7. Organisational Impacts  
 

7.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
The financial implications are as set out in section 4.6 – 4.8 above. 
 

7.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
Included throughout the report. 
 

7.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required)  
No report required at this time.  
 

7.4 Significant Community Impact  
This report relates specifically includes to improving the range of Housing options 
in the community. 
 

8. Risk Implications 
 

8.1 (i)        Options Explored  
Other options explored in the formation of the company related to whether and 
how it could deliver new build property at sub-market rent.  
 

8.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
Significant on-loan funding by the General Fund is required to make the company 
model work although the projection overall is, at least, that there is no overall cost 
to the Council in the term of the model.    
 

9. Recommendation  
 

9.1 
 
 

To consider the report and proposal that a company be formed and the draft 
recommendations at 1.2 to be considered by the Executive.   
 

 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call in and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

2 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None. 

Lead Officer: Bob Ledger x3200 
 

75



This page is intentionally blank.



BALANCE SHEET
Lincoln City Council

Period: 01 January 2014 - 31 December 2044 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Year 15 Year 20 Year 25 Year 30 Year 35 Year 40

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
[...]
iness 

other than as 

contemplated by the 

Business Plan;  

   

                                                   
1
 Will be Council employees seconded to HousingCo at least in short term 

79



   

Issue Officers of HousingCo1 Board of HousingCo Council (acting as 

shareholder of 

HousingCo) (decisions 

taken via shareholder 

committee) 

2.2 Engage in business 

contemplated by the 

Business Plan 

(including acquisition 

of property that fits 

with the Financial 

Model);  

?   

2.3 Approve any contract 

with a value in excess 

of £[tba];  

   

2.4 Approve any 

arrangement, contract 

or transaction outside 

the normal course of 

its business or 

otherwise than on 

arm's length terms. 

   

2.5 Close down any 

business operation, or 

dispose of any 

material asset unless 

in each case such 

closure or disposal is 

expressly 

contemplated by the 

   

80



   

Issue Officers of HousingCo1 Board of HousingCo Council (acting as 

shareholder of 

HousingCo) (decisions 

taken via shareholder 

committee) 

Business Plan; 

2.6 Acquire any land with 

a value in excess of 

£[X]; 

   

2.7 Approve acquisition of 

any land or property 

outside of the 

Council's 

administrative area 

    

2.8 Make any  

amendments to the 

Financial Model; 

   

2.9 Adopt or amend 

HousingCo's 

Remuneration Policy; 

   

2.10 Adopt or amend 

HousingCo's annual 

Business Plan. 

   

 

 

81



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes -18 January 2016
	3 HRA Business Plan and a Strategy for New Build
	HRA Business Plan and a Strategy for New Build - Appendix

	4 Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company
	Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company - Appendix 1
	Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 22 February 2016 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Bob Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Pat Vaughan and Keith Weaver 
 

Apologies for Absence: Sharron Elsom 
 

Also in Attendance: Debbie Rousseau, Eric Jenkinson and Brian Botham 
 

 
38.  Confirmation of Minutes -18 January 2016  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016 be 
confirmed, subject to the attendance of Councillor Weaver being recorded as 
present at the meeting. 

 
39.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40.  HRA Business Plan and a Strategy for New Build  
 

Bob Ledger, Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration: 
 

a. gave a verbal presentation on the proposals for the HRA Business Plan 
and a strategy for a new build covering the following main areas: 
 

 Overall new build aims 

 The case for sub market rent 

 Market rent in a wholly owned company 

 HRA investment in addition to new build 
 

b. presented a report to advise members of the outcome of a refresh of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan and seek their 
endorsement to the new plan and the actions therein 
 

c. advised that Executive approval was sought in three strands: 
 

 To commit additional resources to an enhanced new build 
programme for social rent within the HRA 

 For a more proactive approach to be taken in the development of 
affordable homes for rent by Housing Associations in the City 

 In principle for the development of market rent properties in a ‘to be 
developed’ wholly owned Council company 
 

d. reported that the Housing Revenue Account was last updated in 2012 to 
give autonomy to individual councils in return for a formula payment made 
to the government, however, the government had  continued to impose 
national policy on local HRAs which presented a risk to the authority’s 
investment proposals in the new plan, resulting in an  Executive direction 
for a new HRA Business Plan and options for new build housing outside 
the plan to be explored in detail 

 
e. reported on the actions arising out of the refreshed HRA Business Plan as 

detailed at section 3 and Appendix F of the report 



 
f. detailed proposals for the provision of more housing through direct 

intervention by the City Council across the tenures including a wholly 
owned company to develop market rented housing, as detailed at 
paragraph 4 of the report 

 
g. requested consideration by Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee of the 

proposed adoption by the Council of the new Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan appended to the report inclusive of the financial profiling 
and action plan at Appendices B, C and F. 
 

Members discussed the comment of the report/presentation in further detail, 
raising various questions which received responses from the Strategic Director of 
Housing and Regeneration as follows: 
 

 Question: Would cash for investment in established land acquisitions be 
borrowed from public works? 

 Response: The total cost for new build and land acquisitions would be 
circa £16m; the council would borrow £3.5m with the rest funded through 
the HRA. 
 

 Question: Would installation of permanent showers rather than showers 
over baths in council properties be a cheaper option long term? 

 Response: People living in family housing preferred a choice of bathing 
facilities. Level accessed showers would be fitted in sheltered housing 
accommodation if necessary. This course of action was a better long term 
investment. 
 

 Question: Would rental charges for the newly built properties be the same 
or higher? 

 Response: Rents for affordable housing properties would be in the region 
of £85-90 per week. Privately rented homes would be subject to market 
rent levels. 
 

 Question: What was the estimated timeline for delivery of the project and 
was there any prospect of government intervention? 

 Response: The project was achievable in 5 years if approached in three 
strands. There was no guarantee of non-government intervention, 
although central government was advising councils not to replicate the 
HRA. The project would deliver better quality designed accommodation to 
house those people who genuinely needed it at the same time as being 
capable of generating income via the new homes bonus and council tax.  
 

 Question: How would the council approach redevelopment of land with 
existing stock sitting on it to provide better value for money homes? 

 Response: Processes were underway to manage the redevelopment of 
land containing existing stock. Negotiations had been ongoing on land 
purchases over the last six months. 
 

 Question: Was the council continuing its push to persuade private tenants 
to bring properties in their ownership up to a better standard? 

 Response: Improved standards of housing made available in the city 
would make it harder for these type of landlords to secure tenants. 
Enforcement action would be taken where necessary. 



 

 Comment: The news that vacant properties would be encouraged back 
into use in areas such as Park Ward was welcomed. 

 Response: Yes a grant of £100,000 to be spent by the end of March 2016 
was being used to investigate improvements in Park Ward. 
 

 Question: Would existing council tenants be able to transfer to new build 
properties? 

 Response: Yes although it was unlikely tenants would wish to do this; it 
may be an option for those people on the waiting list. 
 

 Question: Were officers concerned about planned cuts to supported 
housing benefit? 

 Response: Yes the whole public sector was concerned about this; if rents 
were capped by the government it would not be possible to build additional 
sheltered housing accommodation, although the government was currently 
reviewing these proposals. 
 

 Question: Who would take responsibility for reclaiming set up costs for the 
wholly owned company? 

 Response: Set up costs would be apportioned between the new company 
and the HRA accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED that the proposed adoption by the Council of the new Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan appended to the report inclusive of the financial 
profiling and action plan at Appendices B, C and F be supported by Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

41.  Establishment of a Wholly Owned Housing Company  
 

Bob Ledger, Strategic Director for Housing and Regeneration: 
 

a. presented a report which set out the proposed governance framework and 
an indicative business case to create a Housing Company wholly owned 
by the Council; to deliver market rent properties as well as a lesser 
proportion of low cost home ownership properties 
 

b. advised that Executive would be asked to approve: 
 

 That a company be formed at low cost, through a registration 
process at Companies House. 

 The governance and constitutional arrangements for the company 
as detailed within the report 

 Agreement in principle  to make funding available from the General 
Fund to finance the company 

 That a detailed business plan for the company be progressed based 
on the indicative company balance sheet as detailed at Appendix 1 
of the report 

 That a detailed wholly owned company business plan and 
governance arrangements be developed and implemented in the 
summer  of 2016 subject to final Executive approval 
 

c. outlined in further detail the background to the proposals within the body of 
the report 



 
d. requested committee’s consideration of the report and proposals to form a 

company and the recommendations to be considered by Executive at 
paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

 
Members discussed the report in further detail, querying which committee would 
be responsible for scrutiny of the new company. 
 
Bob Ledger, Strategic Director for Housing and Regeneration advised that should 
Executive approval in principle be given to the project, the proposals would be 
brought back to committee post-election period with final detail for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that the proposals that a company be formed and the draft 
recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.2 of the report be supported. 
 

42.  LTP Matters  
 

None reported. 
 


